

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

SUSAN BEALS, in her Official Capacity as
Commissioner of the Virginia Department of
Elections,

Defendant.

No. 3:26-cv-00042
(Hon. Roderick C. Young)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS
COMMON CAUSE AND KATHERINE ELLENA'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND: THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1960 3

 II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 7

 A. The United States Seeks to Force the Disclosure of Voters’ Sensitive Voter Data 7

 B. The United States Seeks to Unlawfully Construct National Voter Database with the Data 9

 C. The United States Seeks to Unlawfully Use the Data to Disenfranchise Voters 13

LEGAL STANDARD..... 15

ARGUMENT 16

 I. THE UNITED STATES’ DEMANDS EXCEED THE STATUTORY AUTHORITY OF THE CRA AND ARE CONTRARY TO LAW..... 16

 A. The United States’ Demand for Records Fails to Meet the Statutory Requirements of the CRA. 17

 B. The United States’ Demand Is Invalid Because It Does Not Allow for Redactions and Modifications to Protect the Privacy and Constitutional Rights of Voters. 24

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama v. United States,
304 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1962) 3

Alabama v. United States,
371 U.S. 37 (1962) 4

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 15

Becker v. United States,
451 U.S. 1306 (1981) 6

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992) 1

Coleman v. Kennedy,
313 F.2d 867 (5th Cir. 1963) 18

Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System,
603 U.S. 799 (2024) 22

Dinkens v. Attorney General of United States,
285 F.2d 430 (5th Cir. 1961) 3

Equity Inv. Assocs., LLC v. United States,
40 F.4th 156 (4th Cir. 2022) 18

F.D.I.C. v. Wentz,
55 F.3d 905 (3d Cir. 1995) 18

In re Coleman,
208 F. Supp. 199 (S.D. Miss. 1962) 17, 28

Just Puppies, Inc. v. Brown,
123 F.4th 652 (4th Cir. 2024) 16

Kennedy v. Lynd,
306 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1962) 17, 18, 19, 28

Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.,
591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009) 16

Niz-Chavez v. Garland,
593 U.S. 155 (2021) 22

PA Fair Elections v. Pennsylvania Department of State,
337 A.3d 598 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2025) 10

Project Vote/Voting for America, Inc. v. Long,
682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012) 25, 27

Public Interest Legal Foundation v. Benson,
136 F.4th 613 (6th Cir. 2025) 21

Public Interest Legal Foundation v. Boockvar,
431 F. Supp. 3d 553 (M.D. Pa. 2019)..... 26

Public Interest Legal Foundation, Inc. v. Dahlstrom,
673 F. Supp. 3d 1004 (D. Alaska 2023) 26

Public Interest Legal Foundation, Inc. v. Matthews,
589 F. Supp. 3d 932 (C.D. Ill. 2022)..... 26

Public Interest Legal Foundation, Inc. v. Matthews,
No. 20-CV-3190, 2022 WL 1174099 (C.D. Ill. Apr. 20, 2022)..... 26

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
120 F.4th 390 (4th Cir. 2024)..... 1

Sheetz v. Cnty. of El Dorado,
601 U.S. 267 (2024) 27

State of Ala. ex rel. Gallion v. Rogers,
187 F. Supp. 848 (M.D. Ala. 1960) 2, 3

United States v. Cartwright,
230 F. Supp 873 (M.D. Ala. 1964) 4

United States v. Powell,
379 U.S. 48 (1964) 18

United States v. Rosinsky,
547 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1977) 18

United States v. Simms,
914 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019) 26

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886) 1

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2721..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 7604..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 1971..... 5

44 U.S.C. § 3351..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 552a..... 23

52 U.S.C. § 10101..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 20501..... 2, 14

52 U.S.C. § 20507..... 21, 25, 26
 52 U.S.C. § 20701..... 2, 3, 17
 52 U.S.C. § 20705..... 6
 52 U.S.C. § 20901..... 2
 52 U.S.C. § 21083..... 14, 21
 52 U.S.C. § 21085..... 21, 23
 E-Government Act of 2002,
 Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899 (2002) 5
 Privacy Act of 1974,
 Pub. L. No. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896 (1974) 5

Other Authorities

Alex Littlehales & Tracy Cooper, *DOJ Seeks Virginia Voter Data Amid Federal Compliance Review*, 13 NEWS NOW (Sept. 9, 2025), <https://www.13newsnow.com/article/news/local/virginia/virginia-doj-voter-data-demand-privacy-concerns/291-d4aa5f8a-9797-461b-a45f-2110d6a88efa> 8
 Alexandra Berzon & Nick Corasaniti, *Trump Empowers Election Deniers, Still Fixated on 2020 Grievances*, N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 22, 2025, <https://www.nytimes.com/2025/10/22/us/politics/trump-election-deniers-voting-security.html> 10
 Andy Kroll & Nick Surgey, *Inside Ziklag, the Secret Organization of Wealthy Christians Trying to Sway the Election and Change the Country*, PROPUBLICA, July 13, 2024, <https://perma.cc/5W2N-SS2Q>..... 10
 Bethany Rogers, *Testimony: Pa. Election Denial Group Behind Voter Registration Cancellation Form Mailings*, GOERIE.COM (Nov. 2, 2024), <https://www.goerie.com/story/news/politics/elections/state/2024/11/02/pa-voter-registration-cancellation-letters-chester-county/75996247007> 11
 Brett Sholtis, *‘PA Fair Elections,’ Tied to Powerful Conservative Groups, Pushes to Remove People from Voter Rolls*, WESA (Sept. 28, 2024), <https://www.wesa.fm/politics-government/2024-09-28/pa-fair-elections-conservative-pennsylvania-voter-role-purges> 11
 Brett Sholtis, *Pa. Election Integrity Group Met with 2 Architects of 2020 Effort to Overturn Election*, LANCASTERONLINE (July 21, 2024), https://lancasteronline.com/news/politics/pa-election-integrity-groupmet-with-2-architects-of-2020-effort-to-overturnelection/article_d477633c-460f-11ef-9d56-2fd754d57cab.html 11
 Carter Walker, *Efforts to Challenge Pennsylvania Voters’ Mail Ballot Applications Fizzle*, SPOTLIGHT PA, Nov. 8, 2024, <https://perma.cc/YL7J-NUV5> 11, 12
 Carter Walker, *This Pa. Activist Is the Source of False and Flawed Election Claims Gaining Traction Across the Country*, VOTEBEAT (Feb. 12, 2025),

<https://www.votebeat.org/pennsylvania/2024/02/12/heather-honey-pennsylvania-election-integrity-eric/> 11

Chester County, *Nov. 1, 2024 Election Board overview Hearing*,
<https://chestercopa.portal.civicclerk.com/event/852/> 12

Devlin Barrett & Nick Corasaniti, *Trump Administration Quietly Seeks to Build National Voter Roll*,
 N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 9, 2025,
<https://www.nytimes.com/2025/09/09/us/politics/trump-voter-registration-data.html>. 9

Doug Bock Clark, *She Pushed to Overturn Trump’s Loss in the 2020 Election. Now She’ll Help Oversee U.S. Election Security*,
 PROPUBLICA, Aug. 26, 2025, <https://perma.cc/CE7A-6RY6> 10

Emily Bazelon & Rachel Poser, *The Unraveling of the Justice Department*,
 N.Y. TIMES MAGAZINE, Nov. 16, 2025,
<https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2025/11/16/magazine/trump-justice-department-staff-attorneys.html> 10

Eric H. Holder, Jr., *MLK50 Symposium: Where Do We Go from Here? Keynote Address*,
 49 U. Mem. L. Rev. 33 (2018) 4

H.R. Rep. No. 86-956 (1959)..... 2, 3, 4

Hansi Lo Wang, *Thousands of Pennsylvania Voters Have Had Their Mail Ballot Applications Challenged*,
 NPR, Nov. 5, 2024, <https://perma.cc/9993-RZ6E> 11

Jen Fifield, *Pa.’s Heather Honey, Who Questioned the 2020 Election, Is Appointed to Federal Election Post*, PA. CAPITAL-STAR, Aug. 27, 2025,
<https://penncapital-star.com/election-2025/pa-s-heather-honey-who-questioned-the-2020-election-is-appointed-to-federal-election-post> 10

Jeremy Roebuck and Katie Bernard, *‘I Can’t Think of Anything Less American’: Right-Wing Activists’ Effort to Nullify Hundreds of Pa. Votes Met with Skepticism*,
 PHILA. INQUIRER, Nov. 1, 2024, <https://perma.cc/AMZ5-TFHQ>..... 11

Jonathan Shorman, *DOJ is Sharing State Voter Roll Lists with Homeland Security*,
 STATELINE, Sept. 12, 2025,
<https://stateline.org/2025/09/12/doj-is-sharing-state-voter-roll-lists-with-homeland-security> ... 9

Jonathan Shorman, *Trump’s DOJ offers states ‘confidential’ deal to wipe voters flagged by feds as ineligible*,
 STATELINE, Dec. 18, 2025, <https://stateline.org/2025/12/18/trumps-doj-offers-states-confidential-deal-to-wipe-voters-flagged-by-feds-as-ineligible/> 14

Jude Joffe-Block & Miles Parks, *The Trump Administration Is Building a National Citizenship Data System*,
 NPR, June 29, 2025, <https://perma.cc/J8VZ-X4N4> 10

Matt Cohen, *DHS Said to Brief Clela Mitchell’s Group on Citizenship Checks for Voting*,
 DEMOCRACY DOCKET,
 June 12, 2025,
<https://www.democracydocket.com/news-alerts/dhs-said-to-brief-cleta-mitchells-anti-voting-group-on-checking-citizenship-for-voters>..... 10

Press Release, United States Department of Justice,
Justice Department Sues Arizona and Connecticut for Failure to Produce Voter Rolls (January 6, 2026), <https://perma.cc/YCM2-QQKM> 8

Press Release, United States Department of Justice,
Justice Department Sues Four Additional States and One Locality for Failure to Comply with Federal Elections Laws (Dec. 12, 2025), <https://perma.cc/8V9V-SRPJ>..... 8

Press Release, United States Department of Justice,
Justice Department Sues Four States for Failure to Produce Voter Rolls (Dec. 18, 2025),
<https://perma.cc/RZL3-4E4B> 8

Press Release, United States Department of Justice,
Justice Department Sues Oregon and Maine for Failure to Provide Voter Registration Rolls
 (Sept. 16, 2025), <https://perma.cc/M69P-YCVC> 9

Press Release, United States Department of Justice,
Justice Department Sues Six Additional States for Failure to Provide Voter Registration Rolls
 (Dec. 2, 2025), <https://perma.cc/F5MD-NWHD>..... 8

Press Release, United States Department of Justice,
Justice Department Sues Six States for Failure to Provide Voter Registration Rolls (Sept. 25,
 2025), <https://perma.cc/7J99-WGBA>..... 9

Press Release, United States Department of Justice, *United States Announces Settlement with Kentucky Ensuring Compliance with Voter Registration List Maintenance Requirements*
 (July 5, 2018)
<https://perma.cc/G2EZUUA5>..... 22

Sarah Lynch, *US Justice Dept Considers Handing over Voter Roll Data for Criminal Probes, Documents Show*,
 REUTERS, Sept. 9, 2025,
<https://www.reuters.com/legal/government/us-justice-dept-considers-handing-over-voter-roll-data-criminal-probes-documents-2025-09-09> 9

Steven F. Lawson,
Black Ballots: Voting Rights in the South, 1944-1969 (1976)..... 4

U.S. Dep’t of Just., Civ. Rts. Div.,
Federal Law Constraints on Post-Election “Audits” (Jul. 28, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/74CP-58EH>..... 2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 15

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 1 6
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 81 6
